

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL QUINN SULLIVAN,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS ETHICS COMMISSION,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Appeals, Third District*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHANNON GRAMMEL	KYLE D. HAWKINS
JACOB B. RICHARDS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP	WILLIAM T. THOMPSON
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW	LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
Suite 700	408 West 11th Street
Washington, DC 20001	Fifth Floor
	Austin, TX 78701
TONY McDONALD	(512) 693-8350
THE LAW OFFICES OF TONY	kyle@lkcfirm.com
McDONALD	
1308 Ranchers Legacy Trail	
Fort Worth, TX 76126	

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Related Proceedings	iii
Table of Appendices.....	vi
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	4
Jurisdiction	4
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ...	4
Statement	5
A. Regulatory Background	5
1. In 1954, this Court in <i>United States v. Harriss</i> upheld a federal lobbyist registration requirement.....	5
2. Texas enacted Chapter 305 to require people to register and pay a fee to speak to government officials.	7
B. Factual Background.....	13
C. Procedural Background.....	14
Reasons for Granting the Petition	17
I. A Crevasse Has Developed Between <i>Harriss</i> and This Court’s Modern First Amendment Precedents.....	17

II. Courts Are Divided on the Meaning of <i>Harriss</i> and How to Assess the Constitutionality of Lobbyist Registration Laws in Light of This Court’s More Recent Precedents.....	19
A. Courts are split on the proper level of constitutional scrutiny to apply.....	20
B. Courts disagree on which government interests are sufficient.	22
III. This Issue Is Important to Our Democracy, and This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Addressing It.	25
IV. The Decision Below Is Wrong.	31
A. The court of appeals erred in upholding Chapter 305 under “intermediate” scrutiny.....	31
B. Chapter 305 cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.....	35
Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A—Order Denying Review of the Texas Supreme Court, Filed March 8, 2024..... 1a

Appendix B—Opinion of the Texas Court of Appeals, Third District, at Austin, Filed August 31, 2022 4a

Appendix C—Final Judgment of the District Court, Travis County, Texas, 250th Judicial District, Filed December 15, 2020..... 46a

Appendix D—Final Order on Behalf of the Texas Ethics Commission, Dated July 21, 2014 49a

Appendix E—Order Denying Rehearing of the Supreme Court of Texas, Dated August 30, 2024 62a

Appendix F—Statutory Provisions Involved..... 65a

Appendix G—Excerpt of Petitioner’s Motion for Rehearing in the Supreme Court of Texas, Filed April 22, 2024..... 100a

Appendix H—Excerpt of Petitioner’s Brief on the Merits in the Supreme Court of Texas, Filed October 2, 2023 107a

Appendix I—Excerpt of Petition for Review, Filed February 2, 2023..... 124a

Appendix J—Excerpt of Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment in the District Court of Travis County, Texas, 250th Judicial District, Filed October 30, 2020..... 134a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	34, 35
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	17, 19, 37
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	19
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	37
<i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , 942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2019)	20, 21, 24, 25, 36, 38
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	i, 1, 17, 18, 19, 26 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	34
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	29

<i>Fair Pol. Practs. Com. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 33 (1979)	23
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	35, 36
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	35
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	18, 19, 26
<i>First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	18
<i>Fla. League of Pro. Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996)	20, 22, 23
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wash. 2d 275 (1974)	24
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	33
<i>Kimbell v. Hooper</i> , 164 Vt. 80 (1995)	23
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	32, 36, 37
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	18

<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	1, 18, 26, 31
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Kelley</i> , 427 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Minn. State Ethical Pracs. Bd. v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.</i> , 761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985)	21, 22
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr</i> , 892 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Moody v. NetChoice LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	30, 37
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	32, 38
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	18
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20, 22, 23
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	34
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	34

<i>Service Emp. Int’l Union, Local 5 v. City of Houston</i> , 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	26
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	32
<i>Torres v. Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 597 U.S. 580 (2022)	29
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	i, 1, 5, 6, 19, 26, 39
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	21, 34
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	2, 27, 32
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 581 U.S. 271 (2017)	29
Statutes and Regulations	
2 U.S.C. § 1603	28
28 U.S.C. § 1257	4
Ala. Code § 36-25-1	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1231	27

Ark. Code Ann. § 21-8-601	28
Ark. Code Ann. § 21-8-607	28
Cal. Gov't Code § 86100.....	28
City of Miami Code ch. 2, art. VI	27
Dall. City Code ch. 12A, art. V.....	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-6-303	27
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-99	28
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 5832	28
Fla. Stat. § 11.045.....	27, 28
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-5-70.....	27
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-5-71.....	28
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 97-2.....	28
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 97-7.....	28
Idaho Code § 67-6617	28
Idaho Code § 67-6618	27
Ill. Comp. Stat. 170/10.....	28
Iowa Code § 68B.2	27
Iowa Code § 68B.32D.....	28
Iowa Code § 68B.36	28

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 46-280	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6.807	28
L.A. Mun. Code ch. IV, art. 8	27
La. Stat. Ann. § 24:51	27
La. Stat. Ann. § 24:58.....	28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 3, § 41	28
Me. Stat. tit. 3, § 312-A	27
Me. Stat. tit. 3, § 319	28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 4.417	28
Minn. Stat. § 10A.03.....	28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.470.....	27
Mont. Code Ann. § 5-7-102.....	27
Mont. Code Ann. § 5-7-305.....	28
N.D. Cent. Code § 54-05.1-03.....	28
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 2-11-9.....	28
N.Y. Legis. Law § 1-e.....	27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1434	27
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1480	28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 101.72.....	28

Or. Rev. Stat. § 171.740..... 28

Or. Rev. Stat. § 171.785..... 28

65 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 13A06 27

Tenn. Code Ann. § 3-6-301 27

Tex. Elec. Code § 253.151 7

Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.001 7

Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.002 7

Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.003 2, 7, 9, 10,
26, 29, 31, 34

Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.004 11, 12

Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.005 7, 8, 9, 29, 30, 31, 38

Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.006 7

Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.024 11

Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.031 2, 12, 29

Tex. Gov’t Code § 305.032 2, 12, 28, 29

Tex. Penal Code § 12.21 12

Tex. Penal Code § 36.09 11

Utah Code Ann. § 36-11-401 28

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 2, § 263 28

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 2, § 268	28
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.755.....	28
Wis. Stat. § 13.69.....	28
Lobby Control Act, 63d Leg., R.S., ch. 422, 1973 Tex. Gen. Laws 1096	7
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 18.31.....	10
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 34.3.....	10, 11
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 34.41 (2011)	10
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 34.43 (2011)	10
Other Authorities	
<i>2011 Fiscal Index</i> , Texans for Fiscal Responsibility	14
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	32
House Rsch. Org., SB1 Bill Analysis (June 9, 2011)	38
Mo. Ethics Comm’n, <i>About Lobbyists</i>	28
David M. Primo, <i>Information at the Margin: Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws, Ballot Issues, and Voter Knowledge</i> , 12 Election L. J. 114 (2013)	36
R.I. Dep’t of State, <i>Lobbying in Rhode Island</i>	28

TEC, <i>Lobbying in Texas: A Guide to the Texas Law</i> (Jan. 1, 2024)	11
Luke Wachob, Center for Competitive Politics, <i>Misusing Disclosure: How a Policy Intended to Increase Voter Knowledge Often Misleads the Public</i> (Aug. 2014)	37
